AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTIONS 700.010 A-1 AND 700.020 A-1 OF THE CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF GOLDEN CITY, STATE OF MISSOURI, PERTAINING TO WATER RATES.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Golden City, Missouri, as follows:

700.010 **Residential Rates.** The following, except as hereinafter provided, shall be the schedule of monthly charges for water and sewer services furnished by the waterworks and sewer service of the City of Golden City, Missouri, to-wit:

1. For the first 1,000 gallons or fraction thereof, a minimum charge of twenty-seven dollars and ninety cents (\$27.90) for water and twenty-eight dollars and twenty-five cents (\$28.25) for sewer making a total minimum charge of fifty-six dollars and fifteen cents (\$56.15) for water and sewer.

700.020 Rates for Users with One and One-half Inch Meters. The following, except as hereinafter provided, shall be the schedule of monthly charges to consumers equipped with one and one-half (1 ½) inch meters for the water and sewer services furnished by the waterworks and sewer service of the City of Golden City, Missouri, to-wit:

1. For the first 10,000 gallons or fraction thereof, a minimum charge of sixty-eight dollars and forty cents (\$68.40), for water and seventy-three dollars and twenty-five cents (\$73.25), for sewer making a total minimum charge of one hundred forty-one dollars and twenty-five cents (\$141.65) for water and sewer.

THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT FROM AND AFTER ITS PASSAGE AND APPROVAL.

ALL OTHER ASPECTS OF SECTION 700.010 AND 700.020, NOT AFFECTED BY COUNCIL BILL NO. 07-020, ORDINANCE NO 857, REMAIN UNCHANGED.

PASSED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF GOLDEN CITY, MISSOURI THIS 6<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF MARCH 2023.

Shannon Higgins Mayor

ATTEST:

Breeyn Pettengill

City Clerk

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned Clerk of the City of Golden City, Missouri, hereby certify that the above and foregoing Ordinance is a true and correct copy of the Ordinance adopted by said Board of Aldermen of the City of Golden City, Missouri, as the same appears of record in my office and that the same has not been amended or repealed as of this 6<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2023.

(SEAL)

Breeyn Pettengill, City Cler

## PROCEDURE FOR ADOPTING AN ORDINANCE

	PROCEDURE FOR ADOPTING AN OF	KDINANCE
COUNCIL B	ILL NUMBER <u>7-2023</u>	ORDINANCE NUMBER 857
READ -	I am going to read Ordinance 857 By Title Only	,
THE CITY	N ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTIONS 700 Y CODE OF THE CITY OF GOLDEN CI' ING TO WATER RATES.	
ONLY, SINC	CAN I HAVE A MOTION TO APPROVE THE THE ORDINANCE WAS FURNISHED TO CITY HALL FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION BEFORE	O ALL ALDERPERSONS AND
(PAUSE TO	LET THEM MAKE A MOTION)-DO NOT R	
<b>READ</b> - first reading of	The motion was made by SB and second the ordinance. <b>DISCUSSION</b>	nded by to approve the
ROLL CALI	L: Sharon , Carla , Vicky , Vicky Joe , Sara , Sara ,	<u>D</u>
READ -	I am going to read Ordinance 857 By Title Only	for a second time.
READ - AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTIONS 700.010 A-1 AND 700.020 A-1 OF THE CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF GOLDEN CITY, STATE OF MISSOURI, PERTAINING TO WATER RATES.		
	CAN I HAVE A MOTION TO APPROVE BY TITLE ONLY, SINCE THE ORDINANC SONS AND POSTED AT CITY HALL FOR PUB	E WAS FURNISHED TO ALL
(PAUSE TO LET THEM MAKE A MOTION)-DO NOT READ THIS		
READ- the second rea	The motion was made by and second of the ordinance. <b>DISCUSSION</b>	conded by <u>S</u> to approve

READ- DECLARE THAT COUNCIL BILL NUMBER 7-2023, ORDINANCE NUMBER 857 IS DULY ADOPTED THIS 6<sup>th</sup> DAY OF MARCH 2023.